
Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board
31 July 2020

In the Matter of  
TENTATIVE CEASE AND DESIST ORDER R5-2020-XXXX 
Setton Pistachio of Terra Bella, Inc. 
Terra Bella Pistachio Facility,  
Tulare County 
13 August 2020 Public Meeting

TO ALL PARTIES VIA EMAIL  
(SEE ADDRESSEE LIST)

TRANSMITTAL OF STIPULATION FOR ADOPTION OF PROPOSED 
CEASE AND DESIST ORDER R5-2020-XXXX

On 30 July 2020, the Prosecution Team and Discharger executed a stipulation under 
which the Discharger consents to the Central Valley Water Board’s adoption of a 
revised version of Tentative Cease and Desist Order R5-2020-XXXX (Tentative Order). 
The stipulated revisions to the Tentative Order consist of the following:

· An added Finding 68 noting that the Discharger “disagrees with many of the facts 
stated [in Findings 1-67]…,” “makes no admission as to the[ir] accuracy …, and 
expressly reserves its right in any future proceeding to contest any such facts”;

· Extended deadlines for submittals per Sections B.2, B.3, and C; and

· Modified language in Section B.2, allowing the Discharger to implement other 
Treatment/Storage Pond improvements in lieu of an expanded aeration system.

The Stipulation for Entry of Cease and Desist Order R5-2020-XXXX (Stipulation) and 
revised Tentative Order (collectively, Stipulated Order) are attached hereto for review by 
the Advisory Team and Designated Party Terra Bella Voice for Change, as well as any 
other interested parties.

The Designated Party is not a party to the Stipulation, though Designated Party 
representatives and counsel were actively consulted by the Prosecution Team as part of 
the negotiation process. It is the Prosecution Team’s understanding that the Designated 
Party supports entry of the Stipulated Order. Accordingly, the Prosecution Team hereby 
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requests that the Stipulated Order be substituted for the Tentative Order previously 
circulated for public comment.

Although the Discharger has agreed to support entry of the Stipulated Order 
(see Stipulation, § III.5), the Tentative Order nominally remains a contested item per the 
Advisory Team’s letter ruling dated 24 July 2020. Absent any opposition to adoption of 
the Stipulated Order, the Prosecution Team will be prepared to make a brief 
presentation to the Central Valley Water Board, providing members with a non-
adversarial review of the background for the proposed action. No witness testimony will 
be required prior to the adoption of the Stipulated Order, provided that the parties do not 
contest the adoption of the Stipulated Order. However, in the event that adoption of the 
Stipulated Order is contested, the Prosecution Team will be prepared to present its full 
case-in-chief to the Central Valley Water Board in support of adoption of the Tentative 
Order.

The Prosecution Team will be able to answer questions regarding the Stipulation and 
Stipulated Order at the upcoming Pre-Hearing Conference (via Zoom) with all 
Designated Parties, which is currently scheduled for Monday, 3 August 2020 at 11 am.

David A. Lancaster 
Attorney,  
State Water Resources Control Board, 
Office of Chief Counsel

Attorney for Prosecution Team

Attachments
(1) Stipulation for Entry of Cease and Desist Order R5-2020-XXXX
(2) Stipulated Cease and Desist Order R5-2020-XXXX

cc:  Scott Hatton, Supervising WRC Engineer, Central Valley Water Board, Fresno 
(via email to Scott.Hatton@waterboards.ca.gov)

Alex Mushegan, Senior WRC Engineer, Central Valley Water Board, Fresno 
(via email to Alexander.Mushegan@waterboards.ca.gov)

Nilsa Gonzalez, Deputy Director of Environmental Health,  
Tulare County Health & Human Services Agency, Public Health Branch  
(via email to ngonzale@tularehhsa.org)

Nayamin Martinez, MPH, Director, Central California Environmental Justice 
Network (via email to nayamin.martinez@ccejn.org)

mailto:Scott.Hatton@waterboards.ca.gov
mailto:Alexander.Mushegan@waterboards.ca.gov
mailto:ngonzale@tularehhsa.org
mailto:nayamin.martinez@ccejn.org
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ADDRESSEE LIST

ADVISORY TEAM 

Patrick Pulupa 
Executive Officer 
Patrick.Pulupa@waterboards.ca.gov 
Adam Laputz 
Assistant Executive Officer 
Adam.Laputz@waterboards.ca.gov 

Bryan Smith 
Supervising WRC Engineer 
Bryan.Smith@waterboards.ca.gov 
Bayley Toft-Dupuy 
Attorney,  
State Water Resources Control Board, 
Office of Chief Counsel 
Bayley.Toft-Dupuy@Waterboards.ca.gov 

DISCHARGER

H. Lee Cohen 
General Manager 
hcohen@settonfarms.com 
Fernando Rios 
Regulatory & Compliance Coordinator 
frios@settonfarms.com 
Jeffrey Gibbons 
Plant Manager 
jgibbons@settonfarms.com 
Donald Ikemiya, PE 
Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group 
dikemiya@ppeng.com 

John Kinsey 
Attorney (Lead Counsel),  
Wanger Jones Helsley PC 
jkinsey@wjhattorneys.com 
Giulio A. Sanchez 
Attorney, Wanger Jones Helsley PC 
gsanchez@wjhattorneys.com 
Tess Dunham 
Attorney, Kahn, Soares & Conway LLP 
tdunham@kscsacramento.com 

PROSECUTION TEAM

Clay Rodgers 
Assistant Executive Officer 
Clay.Rodgers@waterboards.ca.gov 
Dale Harvey 
Supervising WRC Engineer 
Dale.Harvey@waterboards.ca.gov 
Russell Walls 
Senior WRC Engineer 
Russell.Walls@waterboards.ca.gov 
Omar Mostafa 
WRC Engineer 
Omar.Mostafa@Waterboards.ca.gov 

Kari Holmes 
Supervising WRC Engineer 
Kari.Holmes@waterboards.ca.gov 
Dan Kippen 
Attorney III,  
State Water Resources Control Board, 
Office of Enforcement 
Dan.Kippen@Waterboards.ca.gov 
Jessica Jahr 
Attorney III,  
State Water Resources Control Board, 
Office of Chief Counsel 
Jessica.Jahr@waterboards.ca.gov 
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DESIGNATED PARTY

Mariah Thompson 
Attorney,  
California Rural Legal Assistance 
mthompson@crla.org 

Fred Beltran 
Terra Bella Voice for Change 
beltranfred1955@gmail.com 
Lupe Cipres 
Terra Bella Voice for Change 
tbvoice4change@gmail.com 
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